1
Functional Description
The RPEL1-04 directional control valves consist of cast
iron housing (1), control spool (5) with two centering
springs (4) and operating solenoids (2, 3).
The three-position directional valves are fitted with two
solenoids and two springs. Two-position directional
valves have either one solenoid and one return spring or

Rated supply source voltage
(permissible rated voltage variation �10 %)
Type designation of the solenoid voltage
230 V AC / 0.20 A / 50 (60) Hz 20500
RPEL1-04          /
Technical Data
Nominal size mm(US) 04 (D 02)
Maximum flow l/min (GPM) see p-Q characteristics
Maximum operating pressure at ports P, A, B bar (PSI) 250 (3600)
Maximum operating pressure at port T bar (PSI) 100 (1450)
Pressure drop bar (PSI) see �p-Q characteristics
Hydraulic fluid Hydraulic oils of power classes (HL, HLP) to DIN 51524
Fluid temperature range (NBR / Viton) °C (°F) -30 ... +80 (-22 ... +176 ) / -20 ... +80 ( -4 ... +176 )
Ambient temperature, max. °C (°F) +50 (+122)
Viscosity range mm2/s  (SUS) 20 ... 400 (98 ... 1840)
Maximum degree of fluid contamination Class 21/18/15 to ISO 4406 (1999)
Maximum allowable voltage variation % AC: ±10 DC: ±10
Coil design see HA 8007 C14B
Maximum switching frequency 1/h 15 000
Switching time, ON; at n = 156 SUS (32 mm2/s) ms 30 ... 50
Switching time, OFF; at n = 156 SUS (32 mm2/s) ms AC: 70 ... 100 DC: 30 ... 50
Duty cycle % 100
Service life cycles 107
Enclosure type to EN 60 529
E1; E2                       E3A; E4A                  E12; E13
IP 65                            IP 65                     IP 67; IP 69
Weight - valve with 1 solenoid
- valve with 2 solenoid kg (lbs)
0,75 (1.65)
0,9 (1.98)
Mounting position unrestricted
3
HA 4037
Functional Symbols
Type Symbol Crossover Type Symbol Crossover
Note:
* Coil version 205 are suitable for the rectified voltage of  230V /50Hz, Rectifier in coil included
Other designs available at request.
Coils C14B
Type Ordering numberNominal
voltage
Nominal
current
Connector
12 VDC 1,83 A E1 - EN 175301-803-A C14B-01200E1-6,55NA 16210300
24 VDC 0,92 A E1 - EN 175301-803-A C14B-02400E1-26,2NA 16210400
205 V DC* 0,08 A E1 - EN 175301-803-A C14B-20500E1-2476NA 16210500
12 VDC 1,83 A E2 - E1 with quenching diode C14B-01200E2-6,55NA 24101600
24 VDC 0,92 A E2 - E1 with quenching diode C14B-02400E2-26,2NA 24101800
12 VDC 1,83 A E3A - AMP Junior Timer (2 pins; male) C14B-01200E3A-6,55NA 28822500
24 VDC 0,92 A E3A - AMP Junior Timer (2 pins; male) C14B-02400E3A-26,2NA 28686400
12 VDC 1,83 A E4A - E3A with quenching diode C14B-01200E4A-6,55NA 28822600
24 VDC 0,92 A E4A - E3A with quenching diode C14B-02400E4A-26,2NA 28822400
12 VDC 1,83 A E12 - Deutsch DT04-2P C14B-01200E12-6,55NA 29268200
24 VDC 0,92 A E12 - Deutsch DT04-2P C14B-02400E12-26,2NA 29268900
12 VDC 1,83 A E13 - E12 with quenching diode C14B-01200E13-6,55NA 29268800
24 VDC 0,92 A E13 - E12 with quenching diode C14B-02400E13-26,2NA 29269000
E12, E13
Deutsch DT04-2P
Protection degree  IP67, IP69
41,3(1.626)